
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

r-award5-traffic control

RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT 

TO AWP, INC., NORTH CANTON, OH FOR TRAFFIC 

CONTROL SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Traffic Control 

Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year commencing on the 

date of contract award, with option to renew for one (1) additional year, in accordance with 

specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and 

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2020, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, 

being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and 

recommendation; and 

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 3, 2020, submitted a 

written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-end 

contract for Traffic Control Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, be awarded to 

AWP, Inc., North Canton, OH, in the amount not to exceed $373,825.80, said bid being the 

lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Traffic 

Control Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year 

commencing on the date of contact award, with option to renew for one (1) additional year, be 

and the same is awarded to AWP, Inc., North Canton, OH, in the amount not to exceed 

$373,825.80, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City 

of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue 

purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the 

funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.  

Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

127



9rrueuAND
New Jensey

lf,.c6fitLffirr.-,

BID EVALUATION FORM

Electric Distribution Date: 0212112020

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

l.B id ritle: Tralfic Control Spec (Open Ended)

2. Amount to be Awarded $373,825.80

Encumber Total Award

a Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer's Estimate: $295,000

4. Amount Budget: $_

5. Account Number to be Charged: See Breakdown

6. Date Bids Received: 211112020

Dateto be Awarded: 311012020

8. Recommended Vendor: AWP lnc
7.

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? [ Yes

I 0. Comments/Special Instmctions:

I l. Evaluation Performed by:
Stephen Hague, Principal Enginee

ENo

,A
12. Approved By:

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

abulation of Bids
ustification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)

Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send cooies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

@

DEPARTMENT



o.Jji,iE
E

 *.
{i*i
tgxl

ata
o,,1

orn
U

)
rn

orn
or,I

oqID6t\ooos

o&r8
.!E
5t 

b
rl 

i
lE

 
1

E
isi

E
sgl

o91
ofn

oti
a2L]

oL]

oloolt-cilaoe

oqt{oEo(oG

E
F

d$E
8

!E
.E

E
E

g6
E

*T
(tE

orn
U

)
&

l

'.

q,(rl
I

ct)
rn

a,H
oa

oq6NoC
}

Fos

jooo.cotc' o

ua,
uo(,dE

oJxorlj

o

da,&o&

q,
!lt
€tio

r:alodt

o

.,(,4,,

axrn

rlIl.

oEEoEcu0o

gn
IE

,
e'F

.$ ',

E
sf,E

asE
sE

e=
 sE

4
''IY

(/)<
z

ggsg5qf€l 
s

-E
sl ^ 

]
ifleI 

g

E
3*{a,sir

B
 

U
l .i S

E
t01oe

iS
Ii!E

E
iE

E
E

oqoootlool
aa,dEot6a,a,E'&E

:
t'l

F
al

qlolN
I

olN
I

elnlalqtolslxt

",B
l

atd 8t

i|E
Iil

D
thtE

t
etfl E

t
IrtH

tht

ofrl



9rNELANtrr
ilELAND

ruIcaLurr,mEt

February 21 ,2020

Summary of Project
Specification for

Traffic Control- Open Ended

To: Council Members

From: Robert Napier, Superintendent Distribution

File Name: Poecl Summary - Traffc Control - 2020

Page I of 1

New Jensey
olscover lhe olfierence 

-qr

This project covers Traffic Control services needed by the Vineland Municipal Utilities. The
project specification details the requirements for traffic control services needed in order to
setup safe work zones for utility construction workers, including flagger service and crash
trucks. The initial period of the open-ended contract is for one (1) year with an option for
extension of the contract for an additional period of one (1) year. This is an open ended
specification meaning pricing is obtained by unit pricing. Work will be ordered through
separate purchase order, for projects and regular work requirements within in the
authorized budget limits.



PT'RCEASIITG AGEI|T RE|IIIDW
cov BID * 2o.2o-ol

Proposals were received and opened nresday, February ll,2O2O at 2:O0 PM for Tra6c Control
Services from the following:

AWP Inc:
MPT Rentals lnc:
Advanced Ttaffic Control LLC:

$373,825.80
$385,162.50
$386,72s.00

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

Rccomoeudetloa: Recomroend award to AWP Inc. as they provided the lowest bid unless the
using Department after their evaluation can justiry why AWP should not be awarded the contract.

,e"?/aM
Purchasing Agent




